PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date		
Chemfree Corporation				03/16/1998		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Advanced Bioremediation Systems, Inc.					
Street Address:	3070 Business Park Drive					
City:	Norcross					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30309-3448					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1208		12087	352			
Application Number: 12087352 CORRESPONDENCE DATA CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (404)253-6901						
Fax Number: (404)253-6901 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 404-253-6900 Encrit iburgation of the set						
Phone: 404-253-6900						
Email: Jbennettparis@duanemorns.com						
Correspondent Name: Joseph M. Bennett-Paris						
Address Line 1: 1180 W. Peachtree Street, N.W. Address Line 2: Suite 700						
Address Line 2: Suite 700 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3448						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		E7463-00007				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Joseph M. Bennett-Paris				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Chemfree_ABS_Assignment#page1.tif source=Chemfree_ABS_Assignment#page2.tif						

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CHEMFREE CORPORATION, is an assignee of record on the US Paters Application Seriel No. 08/841,463, Filed April 22, 1997, entitled PARTS WASHING SYSTEM (The "Application"):

WHEREAS, CHEMFREE CORPORATION, hereinafter called "Chemfree", desires to acquire joint right, title and interest in the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained from said application in designated countries, as set forth below;

WHEREAS, ADVANCED BIOREMEDIATION SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3070 Business Park Drive, Norcross, Georgia 3007! bereinafter called "ABS", desires to acquire joint right, thile and interest is the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained from said application in designated countries, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable, and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Chemfree has coassigned and by these presents does coassign to ABS and Chemfree, in full and undivided equal interests, the entire right, title and interest which Chemfree has in and to (1) any and all inventions identified in and/or disclosed in the Application, (2) the Application. (3) any and all United States applications or patents arising from the Application, (4) any and all divisional and continuing applications, and reissues arising from or related to the Application, (5) any and all applications or patents arising from the Application to the United States, including, but not limited to, those applications or patents is those countries designated in the Application, to have and to hold for the joint use and benefit of ABS and Chemfree, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

PL036605 PATENT pl036605 REEL: 025493 FRAME: 0692

The respective right, title and interest of ABS and Chemfree, as it relates to each and any country, shall be subject to and must be construed in accordance with that Settlement Agreement executed October 14, 1996, between ABS and Chemfree,

Chemfree hereby covenants and agrees, for both ABS' and Chemfree's legal representatives, that ABS and Chemfree will cooperate in the prosecution of the Application; and in the prosecution of any interferences or oppositions which may arise involving the Application or patents arising therefrom; and that Chemfree will execute and file any and all additional papers which may be requested by the individual countries to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Chemfree has executed this agreement.

DATED: March

Title:

CHEMFREE CORPORATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF <u>Herman</u>

On this, the <u>16</u> day of <u>March</u>. 1997, before me, the undersigned officer subbrized to administer on the personality appeared the person known to me or proven to me to be <u>J.A. March</u>, who under oath acknowledged to me that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as a free act on behalf of the above named corporation/partnership, with full authority to do so

<u>Sherry L. Wilhelm</u> Notary Public

My commission Expires;

Notary Fultin, Gaviansit County, GA My Commission Expires May, 17 1959

control over cherry (in) it assumes

2

PLQ:	PL036606		
PATENT	PI 036606		
REEL: 025493 FRAME:	0693		